strategies for improving the pass rate of grade twelve learners in the English subject. 

The target population comprised all English teachers for grade twelve and grade 

twelve learners in all forty two senior secondary schools in Libode district. Six senior 

secondary schools had been selected randomly. A total of one hundred and seventy 

one (171) grade twelve learners and six (6) teachers were selected randomly from the 

six sampled schools. The study used self-administered questionnaires with closed-

ended and open-ended questions for both learners and teachers. The collected data 

was analyzed with the help of qualitative and quantitative methods.